
RES,OlUTION NO. cel (250)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #3 SEELY DITCH IMPROVEMENT
PROJ ECT

WHEREAS, the City .Staff has ~repared a report on the abov~

captioned subject which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and

WHEREAS, the City Counctlhas duly considered the subject

and the recommendation(s) contained in th~ staff report, and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity

to be heard on the subject,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council ~f the

City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached

hereto as Exhibit A, with the recommendation{s) contained therein

and further instructs that action appropriate to the recommendation(s)

be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a

regular meeting thereof this 21st_ day 0 f _--:;..J.;:;;.u;.:..ne.;;.. ____

1982 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. eel (250) PAGE 1 0F 1



CITY OF WILSONVILLE

MEMO
May 12, 1982

TO: Mayor and City Council~

FROM: Larry R. Blanchard
Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Change Order #3 - Seely Ditch ;...1;

The City Council as part of the May 5, 1982, Council Agenda approved the
Lee easement 'and with the Lee easement Change Order #1, which purchased
only the ductile iron pipe to be installed under #1 of the Lee easement
(see attached).

Chan~e Order #3 is for the completion of items #1 installation of ductile
ironpipe, and item #2 of the Lee easement. After the work has been compl eted
on Change Order #3 the Lee easement will have been satisfied.

Item #3 on Change Order #3 is necessary to restore the gravel road for
Silver Leaf Farms after haUling the excavation debri to a sight on their
property.

The total expenditures on this project to date is $110,000.00. Total
appropriated funds for the Seely Ditch Project ;s $189,000.00. After all
the change orders are completed and the project is done approximately
$20,000.00 will be remaining from the $189,000.00.

Recommenda ticn

Approve Change Order #3 items 1,2, 3 for a total sum of $15,306.25.

Attachments

LRB:ks

cc:
40,012 R

EXHIBIT nAil



.. _I
'. "

O"''f(,

Nat! ?, 1882
ST A'I' f

OPo(Jon
';"\.INT R,. CTFOFl

Seeley Ditch Ir':jl'Olle"'t?~;ts

COUN'"
CZaai<C()7jQs

()\'!N E R

ritl/ of h'7,:ZS01wiZle
:

Il' ,Jt1.es .. t.,mes. ,Ir.J.0-............ .. ." ~ - -.. .. "
t ('" 'n 'Far forI .

You till' hl'reb\" rcqU('l"!t'C tv ('(l'Cph' Illth th.· fol1o .....mr t'bnp.\",; fwm tht· ('onttll~'1 plans and \ooPNlhClJtir.ms;

Dl·:;rnplhlr. 01 C:h;,n~('!­

fSuf'l.)r:rll'ntal PI:Jr:~ .lrlrl Si",nfk.:llOn~ Allachl'd)

$

1. InstaZZation of Ducti~eI"l'an. Sanita"l'y SelJJe r
Pipe - to include an instazz.ation costs,
except materiaZ costs per change opdezo #2

PECREAS!::
in Contrael Pritt'

s

INCREA,E
in COOl!.:)! t Pr:n·

.9100.00

2. Sandy loam soU - 600 yards at $8. 'l5/yd
installed. Measu:r'e by truck ticket

3. Crushed rock (gra·l.lel) 125 yards at $1'.65/
yard instalZed. Measuzoe by t~ack ticket

5250.00

966.25

TOTi\LS S ....

IL'S·lli·IU J In~~;

1) and 2) Required by easement agl'eement with Frank and My'1'tle Lee
3) Requil'ed to pestOl'e SiZverZeaf Farms d'l'iveway after hauZing excavated mate'1'ial to

existing suaZe

Th~ Confr,KI l'.·lIntl PlH\\lI.-d \11' \. :, ,'; ~ \\ l~i 1l,·l/nl h·.l'l'~' (U'XXX~~~~~

, tllS :!u\'umrnt \\II! hi't""~1\' ,I 'iUI'i':' .... , , .1,,_. "J·lt., t ;Iwl ,II: (Iro\ll'\un~ ",Ill ~Pill\' hl':rh/,

~~-2C---... D::I~ ....

,f).'N
iI. /$782.
,O;/t ,

II-ez..-s--

h:. qUl'sllld _

).. A" ''fllt-tl +_...:.._..;..;::-_....-.:_==== _



~.=::>:::>--- '.'

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

MEMO
Apr; 1 29, 1982
DATE

TO: Mayor and City CoUncil

FROM: Larry R. 81 anchard ,1,...8.
Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Acceptance Lee Easement - Seely Ditch Project

Due to the addition of a requirement by Myrtle and Frank Lee to utilize
cast iron pipe for placement of the pipe 50 feet each direction of an
existing well on Myrtle and Frank Lees property, a revision of the ease­
ment had to be processed. Since the Lee's were told by D.E.Q. in 1971
that cast iron pipe was the accepted construction material during that
time and that this provision was insisted on by the Lees, then the ini­
tial offer by the City to utilize ductile iron pipe was rejected. An
alternative easement was signed and submitted to the City for approval
by the Lees attorney.

Cast iron pipe is no longer easily available and ductile iron pipe has
been the accepted water tight construction material fora number ofyears..__
The Lees were consequently convinced of this fact and have now signed
the original easement as had been originally intended.

Mr. and Mrs. Lee were assured in 1971/72 that the integrity of their
existing well would be protected by the use of 30" ductile iron pipe
(or at that time cast iron) on the sanitary sewer line 50 feet each side
of the well. This provision was never carried through. Also some con­
struction debri was scattered on the Lees property, leaving rocks and
unsuitable soil deposited on the west 100' of the Lee property. Provisions
have been made in this easement to eliminate these problems.

Recommendation

Approve the Lee easement as proposed and signed by Frank and Myrtle Lee.

Attachment

LRB:ks



consideration of
to paid, an::id-o:::-:f~ti:i:h:-:::e:-::m:7ut'::u-;-;a:;lr::c:;::o7:"ve=:n;::-;e~n;+t-;-s.-h~e;;r:::;;e::fi;;n-:::~~;:-;::-::r-'"':r:-.--4-!:~~~-

and convey unto the City of Wilsonville, Oregon (Grantee) right-of-way
for drainage Over and across the following described real property:

_. DRA!NltG£ EASEMENT

THl\S' INDENTURE WJTNESSET.T Fro and r~·/rtl

A portion of that property lying in Section 23, Township 3 South. Range 1 West of
the Willamette t1eridian, Clackamas County, Oregon, as conveyed t.: Myrtle and Frank
Lee by deed recorded in Clackamas County Records Book 479 Page 6 and described as
follows:

The \'Iesterly 30.00' of the above described pl"operty.

Area of this easement is approximately 12,286 sq.ft. (0.28 Acres'

Exhibit A and B are attached hereto and incorporated herein by re:erence
as further terms and conditions of this easement.

TO KAVE ANJ to HOL8 the abo\e described right-of-way unto said ~~=~tee in accordance
with the conClitions and covenants as follows:

(l) The grcntee, through its off~cers, em~;cyees and agents, shc"' have the right
to er.ter upon said 1ands in such a manner and at such tim€s fro~ :~is date as
may be rfcsonably necessary for the purpose of·constructing, b:,,~":ing,o patro]1ing,
rep1acing and mainta~ring thereon a drainage ditch or drainage ~2:ility along said
rig~t-cf-way for the conveyancE of surface water, including suer ~e~~·als, repairs,
ref: 1a:e:--,rr,ts arId re~\·als as may be from time to time required. S3~d right shall
be p~rpetual so lo~g as grartee shall o~ercte a drainage facilit! rOr carrying
s~rface water as herein provided, but should grantee cease to use said facility
for a period of one year, then this easement shall become null a-= void.

(2) Inneoiately after any construction or repair of said draina;: ditc~ the surface
of the ground shall be restored equal to its original conditio~ s: that the
g~ar.tors a~d their successors in interest shall have the free ar: ~r.:~structed

use th~reDft subject to rights of grantee herein provided.

(3) Grar.tee will make no u~reasor.able interference with such use c~ the surface
of said ~and by grar.tors and their successors in interest.

(4) Gral'itors and their successors in interest will not be respo"5~ble for dall".age
by others to said drainage ditch.

(5) In case of the opening of a road or street to or upon grantep's said lands,
then any portion of such drain ditch or drainage structure ~ith t~e p~oper

construction and mairtenaftce of such road or street shall be ad~~sted accordingly
by grantee, at its expense, so as not to interfere with such roa: or street.

'1I,



(6) Gra'nteewill indemnify and hold hannless the Grantor-s, their heirs and
assigns from claims or injury to person or property a~ a result of the negligence
of the Grantee, its agents or employees in the construction, operation or
maintenance of said drainage facility.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
_________--:- - 19 _

<--:~'O:"';:"'-*'_i'T"~-=-=.:..-"'=-~/~~_'_.'.-..~"d_lA~~/_:.__g:: ~ ~
_________________(Seal )
___- -(Seal)

Approved

1/
Attorney ~"(,f

Approved as to form:
",.. A ,,,' ,I /./ l ~.'

" ,,: ?_, "" I 1,\ I ,... , ';/'

STATE OF OREGON

county of

THIS CERTIFIES that on this 9;,>7& day of ~:fH'· , 19 f...u,
before me, a notary public in and for said county and stat~~ersonally appeared
FRANK B. LEE and ~lYRTLE K. LEE known to me to be the persons
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that
they executed the same for the purposes therein.contained.

IN WITNESSWHEREOE, I have her~unto set my hand and official seal on the day
and year above written.



". "

Exhibit A

Item 1: The City will agree to replace the existing concrete sewer line with
ductile iron pipe with waterproof joints for a minimum distance of 50 feet
each direction from the well on the lee property located behind their house.
Aftel' this has been done, the City will cause the water in the well to be
tested for purity, and if any contamination is found originating from the
city sanitary sewer line on the lee property, the City will take whatever
steps may be necessary to purify the water. All of the foregoing will be
done at the sole expense of the Ci ty wi thout cos t of any ki nd to the lees.

Item 2: The City shall remove all rocks which are indicated in the shaded
area in Exhibit "B II

• The large rocks shall be used to extend the existing
rock wall located at the southwest portion of the property. The shaded area
indicated in Exhibit "B" shall be filled with six inches of top soil, and
there shall be no rock larger than 2" in diameter for a distance of 12"
inches below the filled ground elevation.

Item 3: The City shall adjust the manhole(s) located on the Lee property
to match the elevation of ground after fill has been placed on the area
mentioned in Item 2.

Item 4: If it is necessary to move any farm equipment of the lees while
working on the improvements to Seely Ditch, or doing maintenance work after
the completion of the project, the City shall cause the same to be moved
and shall replace the same after the work is completed.

Item 5: A.(ter improvement of the ditch is completed, the City shall keep
the easement free of noxious weeds or plants and shall keep any grass mowed
to a level and it shall be attracti'le and not unsightly. If the City shall
fail to do the foregoing, the Lees may do the same and have the cost billed
to the City. The City shall give the Lees ten days notice in writing before
entering the property to do any maintenance work on the easement.

Item 6: The Lees have the right to erect a fence on their property along
the line of the eas~ment, with a gate for access to the easement, at the
Lees own expense.

Item 7: The City shall reimburse the lees for attorney fees accumulated
during the negotiation of this easement, however the amount to be reimbursed
shall not exceed (400) four hundred dollars. The lees shall not make any
other request or changes for the easement.



1). Replace concrete pipe in this area with Ductile Iron.

). Rocks left on tillable land.

t Re~ove all rock from site and place and continue existing rock wall at south
end of property.

.... --~W"JiiW!; ••......... -=



"~b ~

CITY OF WI LSONVIL....

MEMO
January 13, 1982
DATE

TO: Mayor &City Council

FROM: Larry Blanchard 1-8
Public Works Director .

SUBJECT: Change Order #2 - Seely Ditch

During the construction of the 30" Sanitary Sewer Mainline which was installed
as the City's backbone system in 1970/71, the Department of Environmental
Quality (E.P.A.) required the city to take safeguard steps on one particular
piece of property. The property I am refering to is the Frank and Myrtle Lee
property tax lot 600. A well existed on the site and D.E.Q. required the City
to install all ductile iron pipe within a 50 foot radius of the well.

The safeguards to protect the well were never completed and the City is still
obligated to make the necessary safeguards. The Seely Ditch Construction
Project uncovered the problem while negotiating an easement with the Lees for
Storm Drainage Improvements to Seely Ditch.

Item #1 Change Order #2 - Seely Ditch Project was due to inexistant original
plans for the Sequoia Supply Bridge, additional steel was required because of
inadequacies found in the bridge footing.

Item #2 Change Order - Seely Ditch Project Materials costs are included only;
the City is presently negotiating installation costs.

Recommendation

1. Approve Change Order #2 - Seely Ditch Project as submitted.

Attachment

LB: ks



·fIII
('(''.'TRACT CHANGE DUDEn

C.ONTR"CT FOR

Seeley Ditch Im rovements
OWNER

City of ~ilsonville

1/11/82
STAT£

Oregon
COUNTY

Cl~ckamas

F"

Tc ~~.~.~} I..~.~.:............................. . . . . .. _- _ _... . ,,. ' ~ ~ "
rr::lntrer.tor)

You om' hl'Tcbv requ('slcd 10 conply \l.llh th" followmr. ch:Jngcs lrom lhf' ronlrat'l plans lind !\pccllll:lJlIOh!l:

Dt'!>cciplion of Ch;)nl:~'~

(Sul'l'll'm{'ntal Pl<llls :md SPL'C'IIlcilllons Apachcdl

1) Extra for dowels @Wilsonville Road Culvert
(north wall) and Sequoia Supply Bridge

2) Material Costs for replacing laO' of 30"
concrete sanitary sewer line with 30 11

ductile ; ron

$

OECREASE
in tunlcarl Price

$

INCREASe
in C'nnl ra('1 Pnrt!

287.04

7500.00

TOTALS s, 7787.04

~FT C'll.,\\til: I~ rO,\1J,'o\C'T P-RJrE S 7787.04
JU~iVICAllnN 1) Required on north wall of Wilsonville Road culvert, because not enough
steel was found in existing wall to properly tie in new wall. At the Sequoia Supply Bridge,
no steel was found in the existing footings and the dowel was required to properly tie in
the new walls. 2) As required by Lee's easement (costs for piping and shipping)

l:::e..Li~gbu.t.l.::¥l'-...::Sl.te:.Jjv~e~n_cUJIOu-J.l-lu:alo.l.r...:::s .. ..aa.Llnud_fwo..ul..ulr--LC..t:e:..unu.t..:l.S ~ DollCirs IS ---7787.04----- ).

Thl' CuntrOlrt Tut.1! l!ldudl:lr, lit .....,nc pU'\I'/U'i rh"n,'. Uld\ I, Will Bl': one hundred si xty one thousand

f...Ou.l....! r'--"h......I ....lOwdl.1..r.eeud_t~wllJ:e:Lnut.,y.¥--L-fuOI.l-II rl--Ld.aOJ.JJuJ.J:la..Lt~s-.e..a UJnd..L...::Sue:.Jjv:..l:e~nu.t.c:.eel;.inU-J,c..,l;e;;.Lnu.t~s Dolla rs (S- - 161 ,424. 17- - - - ).

(P.,.)

..lA.AP- rz - 8"2.-
CPa ...)

AtU'pll·d _


